

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ORIGINAL

OHIO GROCERS ASSOCIATION, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM WILKINS [RICHARD A. LEVIN], in his official capacity as Ohio Tax Commissioner

Defendant-Appellant.

CASE NO. 08-2018

On Appeal from the Franklin County Court of Appeals Tenth Appellate District

Court of Appeals Case No. 07AP-813

REPLY BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, BUCKEYE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, AND THE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT – APPELLANT WILLIAM WILKINS, RICHARD A. LEVIN, SUCCESSOR TO WILLIAM W. WILKINS, OHIO TAX COMMISSIONER

Fred J. Livingstone (0009528)
Counsel of Record
J. Donald Mottley (0055164)
Judson D. Stelter (0084295)
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 3500
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: 216-241-2838 / Fax: 216-241-3707
flivingstone@taftlaw.com
mottley@taftlaw.com
jstelter@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Ohio School Boards Association

Charles R. Saxbe
Donald C. Brey
Gerhardt A. Gosnell
Chester, Wilcox & Saxbe
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-221-4000 / Fax: 614-221-4012

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Ohio Grocers Association, et al.

Richard Cordray (0038034)
Attorney General of Ohio

Benjamin C. Mizer* (0083089)
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record

Stephen P. Carney (0063460)
Elisabeth A. Long (0084128)
Deputy Solicitors
Lawrence D. Pratt (0021870)
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Taxation Section
Julie Bringer (0066367)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-8980 / Fax: 614-466-5087
benjamin.mizer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Richard A. Levin, Ohio Tax Commissioner

FILED
JUL 06 2009
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Grocers have failed to meet the standard necessary to
 declare an enactment of the General Assembly
 unconstitutional..... 1

 II. The language of Section 3(C) permits the right-to-do-
 business taxes such as the CAT 2

 III. The Grocers ignored the historical record, which
 overwhelmingly indicates that Sections 3(C) and 13 were
 intended to prohibit a sales tax 3

 IV. The Grocers’ economic effect argument goes beyond what
 their expert opined in his report and is insufficient to declare
 the CAT unconstitutional 6

CONCLUSION7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Castleberry v. Evatt</i> (1946), 147 Ohio St. 30, 33	3
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> (1955), 164 Ohio St. 142, 128 N.E.2d 59.....	1
<i>State ex rel. Engle v. Indus. Comm.</i> (1944), 142 Ohio St. 425, 432, 52 N.E.2d 743.....	3
<i>Tax Commissioner of West Virginia v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> (1937), 302 U.S. 134, 159.....	6, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Section 3(C), Article XII, Ohio Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Section 10, Article XII, Ohio Constitution.....	2
Section 12, Article XII, Ohio Constitution	2, 3
Section 13, Article XII, Ohio Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>

PUBLICATIONS

<i>600,000 Sign Petitions to End Food Tax</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, Aug. 5, 1936	5
<i>Cleveland Chamber of Commerce Public Notice</i> , CLEVELAND PRESS, Nov. 2, 1936, at Section 1 p. 17	5
<i>Constitutional Amendments Await Voters</i> , CLEVELAND PRESS, Oct. 27, 1936, at Section 1 p. 5.....	4, 5
Ohio Association For Repeal of Sales Tax on Foods, <i>Repeal the Sales Tax on Food, Re-elect Your Friend, Governor Davey</i> (1936)	4
<i>Unsound Method</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, Oct. 27, 1936, at 8:2.....	5
<i>Yoder Backs Move to Kill Tax on Food</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, Oct. 27, 1936, at 9:2.....	5
